

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



December 7, 2007

Karen LaFave Adult Learning Systems - UP, Inc 104 Coles Dr. Suite B Marquette, MI 49855

RE: License #: AS520292888

Ripley Court 104 Ripley Court Marquette, MI 49855

Dear Mrs. LaFave:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact Deborah L. Clark, Area Manager, at (906) 228-0780.

Sincerely,

R. Mark Mus are

Mark Muscoe, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 234 W. Baraga Ave. Marquette, MI 49855 (906) 228-0784

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS520292888

Licensee Name: Adult Learning Systems - UP, Inc

**Licensee Address:** 104 Coles Dr. Suite B

Marquette, MI 49855

**Licensee Telephone #:** (906) 228-7370

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Karen LaFave, Designee

Name of Facility: Ripley Court

Facility Address: 104 Ripley Court

Marquette, MI 49855

Facility Telephone #: 906-273-0213

Capacity: 6

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

To modify the original licensing study report to approve the use of Bedroom #6 as a resident bedroom.

#### III. Methodology

11-30-2007- Variance Request/ Received – Karen LaFave.

11-30-2007- Variance Request/ Documentation – Forwarded to Central Office.

12-06-2007- Variance Request Approved- Central Office per email from Supervision.

### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Per variance approval from Central Office, Bedroom #6, is approved for use as a single occupancy bedroom.

Bedroom #6 – (located central portion/ south wall of resident wing). 7' x 11" 2", plus  $5' \times 4'4"$  alcove, total sq. ft. = 100 sq. ft.

#### V. Recommendation

Approve Bedroom #6 for resident use as a single occupancy bedroom. (total six single occupancy bedrooms.)

Continue temporary license and certification, issued 12-01-07, capacity 6 (six) residents in need of adult foster care services.

12-07-2007

Mark Muscoe D

Licensing Consultant

B. Mark Mus Gee